
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 21st August, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings held on 19 June and 10 July 2012. 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Aldi, Liverpool Road.  Aldi 
Stores Ltd.  12/00245/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5 Application for Major Development - Tesco, Liverpool Road, 
Kidsgrove.  Tesco Stores Ltd.  12/00395/FUL   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

6 Application for Major Development - Land Between Treacle 
Row and Moffatt Way, Silverdale.  Gladedale (North West) Ltd.  
12/00023/COU   

(Pages 21 - 28) 

7 Application for Major Development - Etruria Valley, Phase 2a, 
Forge Lane, Etruria, Stoke-on-Trent.  Stoke-on-Trent 
Regeneration Ltd.  348/187 (SOT/52732)   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

8 Application for Major Development - Unit 1 Springfield Retail 
Park, Newcastle Road, Trent Vale.  Propinvest Springfield 
Limited Partnership.  348/190   

(Pages 37 - 40) 

9 Application for Minor Development - Former Blue Bell Public 
House, Wrinehill.  C Littleton and Sons.  12/00357/OUT   

(Pages 41 - 50) 

10 Application for Minor Development - 34a Hillport Avenue, 
Bradwell.  Mr J Horwell.  12/00360/FUL   

(Pages 51 - 58) 

11 Application for Minor Development - Westlands Sports Ground, 
Wedgewood Avenue, Westlands.  Newcastle Borough Council.  
12/00361/DEEM3   

(Pages 59 - 64) 

Public Document Pack



12 Application for Other Development - 26 Repton Drive, 
Newcastle.  Mr Trevor Beard.  12/00354/FUL   

(Pages 65 - 70) 

13 Madeley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document   

(Pages 71 - 74) 

14 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings 
Grants) From the Conservation and Heritage Fund   

(Pages 75 - 76) 

15 65 Lower Street (Former Maxims Nightclub), Newcastle   (Pages 77 - 80) 

16 Quarterly Report on Extensions to Time Periods Within Which 
Obligations Under Section 106 Can Be Entered Into   

(Pages 81 - 84) 

17 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Fear (Chair), 

Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning – 19/06/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 19 June 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor A Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Cairns, Clarke, Mrs Hambleton, Hambleton, Jones, Matthews, 

Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Mrs Williams and Williams  
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stringer declared an interest in Planning Application reference 
12/00132/FUL. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Boden, Howells and Miss Reddish. 
 

3. EXTENSION OF ACADEMY BUILDING, ERECTION OF A BUILDING ENCLOSING 
AN INDOOR FOOTBALL PITCH, FORMATION OF FOUR FLOODLIT SYNTHETIC 
PITCHES, DEMOUNTABLE SPECTATOR STANDS, RUNNING TRACK, SALT 
SATURATOR TANK, FLOODLIGHTING, LANDSCAPING AND EXTERNAL 
WORKS.  CLAYTON WOOD TRAINING GROUND, ROSE TREE AVENUE, TRENT 
VALE.  STOKE CITY (PROPERTY) LTD.  12/00132/FUL  
 
Resolved:- (a) That the application before the Borough Council be deferred 
for a site visit to enable Members to see for
[...]
ormation be received. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the position with regard 
to cases where enforcement action had previously been authorised by the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

A FEAR  
Chair 

Page 8



ALDI LIVERPOOL ROAD, KIDSGROVE 
ALDI STORES LTD.  12/00245/FUL 
 

The Application is to vary condition 1 of permission 12/00245/FUL to allow trading on Sundays 
between 10:00 hrs and 18:00 hrs during the London Olympic Games.  (Condition 1 currently allows 
opening on Sundays between 10:00 hrs and 16:00 hrs). 
 
The site is within urban area of Kidsgrove as defined on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 3 October 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following:- 
 
(i) No opening of the store to the public other than between the hours of 08:00 to 22:00 

Monday to Saturday and between the hours  10:00 to 16:00 on Sundays, other than on 
Sundays between 22 July 2012 and 9 September 2012 when there shall be no opening 
of the store to the public other than between the hours of  10:00 to 18:00. 

(ii) All other conditions of planning permission 12/00245/FUL to remain. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal would not result in any significant adverse impact on residential amenity as a result of the 
extended hours of use and as such the proposal accords with Policy D2 of the Structure Plan and the aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Pla
[...]
 hours between 09:00 hrs and 18:00 hrs on 
Sundays, except on Sundays between 22 July 2012 and 9 September 2012 when there 
shall be no opening of the store to the public other than between 09:00 and 20:00 hrs. 

(ii) Other conditions in permission 96/00178/FUL& 97/00863/FUL to continue to apply. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal would not result in any significant adverse impact on residential amenity as a result of the 
extended hours of use and as such the proposal accords with Policy D2 of the Structure Plan and the aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   . 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Aproved Development Plan Relevant to This Decision:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Nil 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011 (SSSP) 
 
Policy D2: The Design and Environmental Quality of Development 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) (CSS) 
 
Policy ASP5:  Newcastle and Kidsgrove Urban Neighbourhoods Area Spatial Policy 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011 (LP) 
 
Nil 
 
Other Material Considerations include: 
 
NPPF (March 2012) 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
1996 96/00178/FUL Demolition of existing houses and erection of Retail store (Class A1) 

– permitted October 1996. 
1997 97/00863/FUL Variation of condition 9 of planning permission 96/178/FUL to allow 

opening  07.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday, and no more than 6 
hours between 09.00 to 18:00 on Sundays 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
Views of Consultees 
 
Environmental Health Division - no objections.  
 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer - no adverse comment. 
 
Kidsgrove Town Council - disconcerted that this application is being processed too late given that the store 
is already opening at the new times without permission.   
 
Representations 
 
None received to date. 
 
Applicant/Agent’s Submission 
 
A Supporting Statement has been submitted.  The Sun
[...]
uses on 6.3 ha of land at Etruria Valley Phase 
2A, following receipt of further supporting information in response to the objection of this Council.  All 
matters have been reserved for consideration at the reserved matters stage although an indicative 
Masterplan has been submitted with the application.   
 
The Committee first considered this application at its meeting on 24 January (Agenda Item No.4). 
 
For any comments that the Borough Council may have on this proposal to be taken into 
account, they have to be received by the City Council by no later than 22 August. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the City Council be informed that the Borough Council wishes to maintain its objection 
to the proposal.  The proposal involves large scale Class B1(a) office floorspace, a main town 
centre use as identified in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), in this out of 
centre location.  Furthermore the application has not demonstrated, through the sequential 
assessment, that the proposed office development cannot be located within or on the edge of 
Newcastle Town Centre.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal involves Class B1(a) office floorspace, a main town centre use as identified in the NPPF, in this 
out of centre location.  Furthermore the application has not demonstrated, through the sequential assessment, 
that the proposed office development cannot be located within Newcastle Town Centre. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Development Plan Relevant to This Recommendation 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy UR1: Implementing Urban Renaissance – the MUA 
Policy UR3: Enhancing the Role of City, Town and District Centres 
Policy PA1: Prosperity for All 
Policy PA2: Urban Regeneration Zones 
Policy PA5: Employment Areas in Need of Modernisation and Renewal 
Policy PA6: Portfolio of Employment Land 
Policy PA11: The Network of Town and City Centres 
Policy T2: Reducing the Need to Travel 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
[...]
xed uses, primarily offices, light industrial and small to medium 
warehouses.  The buildings are individual, self-contained buildings with appropriate dedicated car 
parking to meet the occupiers and visitors needs.  Good, easy access to the national road network is 
also a defining factor. 

• The Business Park is an agglomeration of similar uses that occupiers find beneficial and has the 
potential for greater sustainability by being able to make better use of public transport, potential cross 
company car sharing, etc. 

 
In addition a comprehensive suite of documents accompany this application.  
 
All these documents are available to view on Stoke City Council’s website www.stoke.gov.uk using the City 

Page 30



Council reference SOT /52732 
 
Key Issues 
 
The Borough Council was consulted, earlier this year, by the City Council on an application for outline 
planning permission to construct a business park containing B1 (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 
(Storage and Distribution) uses on 6.3ha of Phase 2A of the Etruria Valley site in Stoke-on-Trent. All matters 
have been reserved for consideration at the reserved matters application stage.  The proposal was 
considered at the Planning Committee meeting of 24 January 2012 and at that meeting it was resolved to 
object to the proposal for the following reason:- 
 
The proposal involves large scale Class B1(a) office floorspace, a main town centre use as identified in PPS4, 
in this out of centre location.  Furthermore the application has not demonstrated, through the sequential 
assessment, that the proposed office development cannot be met within Newcastle Town Centre.  
 
It was also resolved that the City Council be advised that the Borough Council were of the view that given the 
scale and nature of the development which is not considered to accord with the Development Plan it will be 
necessary for the application to be referred to the Secretary of State under the Town and Country Planning 
[...]
 so as to restrict the use of the subdivided 
unit referred to in the application to non-food retailing only. 
 
 Members may also recall that when the original planning permission was granted in 1992 the City 
Council attached the following condition restricting the use of the premises. 
 
“The non-food retail uses hereby approved shall be confined to the sale of materials for the repair or 
improvement of the fabric of buildings, furniture, car park and other floor coverings, electrical or gas 
goods, garden supplies, motor vehicles or caravans and motor accessories or equipment only and for 
no other purpose within Class A1 of the schedule to the Town and Country (Use Class) Order 1987 
or any subsequent re-enactment thereof”. 
 
In January 2008 the City Council in granting an application to form a mezzanine floor within the same 
building attached a condition stating that no more than 10% of the sales area of the extended store is 
to be used for the display and retailing of ancillary non bulky goods such as soft furnishings and 
textiles. 
 
It appears to your officer that by asking the Secretary of State to modify the permission so as to 
restrict the use of the unit to non-food retailing the Borough Council may have been unduly cautious 
in its request and that it would be more appropriate to ask the Secretary of State to impose a 
condition similar to the one which the City Council imposed in 1992, as modified by the 2008 
condition, bearing in mind the absence of a case that demonstrates that such uses would not have 
an unacceptable impact on the vitality and viability of Newcastle Town Centre and on existing or 
planned invested in the town centre  and the absence of any evidence that such retail uses could not 
be accommodated within a sequentially preferable site within or on the edge of Newcastle Town 
Centre. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That officers be now authorised to write to the Secretary of State asking that he use his 
powers under Section 100 to modify planning permission SOT/46524 so as to include a 
condition restricting the use of the unit in the same manner as was done in the 1992 
permission, whilst allowing for no more than 10% of the sales areas of the building to be used 
for the display and retailing of ancillary non-bulky goods such as soft furnishings and 
textiles. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



14.7m

El

Bakery

S
h

e
lte

r

Sub Sta

115.2m

N
E

W
C

A
S

T
L
E

 R
O

A
D

(PH)

m

WB

SPRINGFIELDS

The Orange Tree

GODW
IN W

AY

4
4

2
 t
o
 2

4

 4
8

386000.000000

386000.000000

386100.000000

386100.000000

3
4

4
3

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
3

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2009

Unit 1 Springfield Retail Park

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 21.08.2012

1:1,250

¯

348/190  (SOT/53546/VAR) 

A
3
4

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



FORMER BLUE BELL PUBLIC HOUSE, WRINEHILL 
C.LITTLETON AND SONS.  12/00357/OUT 
 

The Application is for outline planning permission for the demolition of a former public house and the 
erection of 9 dwellings including the formation of a vehicular access, associated garaging, car parking 
and landscaping. 
 
All matters of details are reserved for subsequent approval with the exception of the means of access, 
approval of which is being sought at this stage. 
 
The site extends to approximately 0.21 hectares, is within the Green Belt boundary and is also within 
an Area of Active Landscape Conservation designation as defined by the Local Development 
[...]
0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

5
1

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2009

  Westlands Sports Ground, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 21.08.2012

1:1,250

¯

12/361/DEEM3

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



26 REPTON DRIVE, NEWCASTLE  
MR TREVOR BEARD.  12/00354/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for a two storey rear extension and an 
increase in height to the roof ridge to facilitate a loft conversion involving a rear dormer 
window and velux windows to the front, sides and rear. 
 
The property is a detached bungalow in a suburban residential area of Newcastle, as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The application is a resubmission following a recent approval for a similar development (app 
no. 11/00306/FUL).  Works to implement that permission have started on site.  
 
The application has been called in by two councillors following concerns expressed by 
neighbours.  
 
The 8 week statutory determination period expires on 20 September 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit with the following conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to match existing unless specified. 
(iv) Restriction of first floor windows and velux windows to obscure glazing and 

top hinged or non opening. 
(v) Submission and approval of parking layout within one month of decision. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The size and appearance of the extensions as permitted in the previous planning permission 
11/00306/FUL were considered to be acceptable as they would not significantly harm the 
integrity of the original design of the group of dwellings that form the street scene or 
[...]
rom the premises.  At this stage there is no indication that it is.   
 
Background Papers 
7 August 2012 
 

Page 68



7

24

REPTON DRIVE

15a

153.0m

40

152.3m

29

28

15

21

7

14

33

20

11

14

R
O

S
S

A
L

L
 A

V
E

N
U

E

32

1
2

11

SUTHERLAND DRIVE

21

15

1
4

3

2

383700.000000

383700.000000

383800.000000

383800.000000

3
4

4
1

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
1

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
2

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
4

4
2

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2009

26 Repton Drive 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 21.08.2012

1:1,250

¯

B
o
ro

u
g
h
 B

o
u

n
d

a
r y

12/354/FUL 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Madeley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Planning Committee of the results of the consultation process on the draft Madeley 
Conservation Area and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and to consider the 
SPD prior to its adoption by Cabinet. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That, subject to no representations being received on the SPD seeking significant changes, 
the Planning Committee commend the Madeley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document to Cabinet for adoption with no changes, and 
 
(b) That should any representations be received seeking minor changes, your officers be given 
delegated authority to make such minor changes, if appropriate, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman prior to the submission of the document to Cabinet for adoption. 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Planning Committee, on 17 April this year, approved a draft Madele
[...]
l will then have to consider whether or not to 

serve the Urgent Works Notice, and if there is non-compliance with the Notice, whether it is expedient 
to carry out the work itself. That would have significant budget implications particularly if there were 
grounds to believe that the Council would not be able to subsequently recover the costs involved.  At 
this stage no decision has been made on whether or not to proceed with the service of a Notice and 
on whether it would be expedient to carry out the work if there is non-compliance. Detailed 
consideration would need to be given to the implications of such action.   
 

Page 78



4.3 The Conservation Advisory Working Party at its meeting on 17 July resolved to support the 
recommendation being made to the Committee and a proposal to use the Grant Fund to assist in the 
preparation of a schedule of work, but the latter is not now required, following assistance from officers 
within the Council’s Facility Management Section. 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER 
SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of Planning and Development 
of the authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can be secured by (as an 
alternative to refusal of the related planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report on a quarterly basis on 
the exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the 
Section 106 obligations, and of any similar decisions made by the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman. 

 
Introduction 
 
For sometime the Committee have usually, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior 
completion of a planning obligation, also agreed to authorise the Head of Planning
[...]
opment - Etruria Valley, Phase 2a, Forge Lane, Etruria, Stoke-on-Trent.  Stoke-on-Trent Regeneration Ltd.  348/187 (SOT/52732)
	348-187(SOT-52732)

	8 Application for Major Development - Unit 1 Springfield Retail Park, Newcastle Road, Trent Vale.  Propinvest Springfield Limited Partnership.  348/190
	348-190

	9 Application for Minor Development - Former Blue Bell Public House, Wrinehill.  C Littleton and Sons.  12/00357/OUT
	12-00357-OUT

	10 Application for Minor Development - 34a Hillport Avenue, Bradwell.  Mr J Horwell.  12/00360/FUL
	12-00360-FUL

	11 Application for Minor Development - Westlands Sports Ground, Wedgewood Avenue, Westlands.  Newcastle Borough Council.  12/00361/DEEM3
	12-00361-DEEM3

	12 Application for Other Development - 26 Repton Drive, Newcastle.  Mr Trevor Beard.  12/00354/FUL
	12-00354-FUL

	13 Madeley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix A - Madeley Consultation Statement

	14 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) From the Conservation and Heritage Fund
	15 65 Lower Street (Former Maxims Nightclub), Newcastle
	16 Quarterly Report on Extensions to Time Periods Within Which Obligations Under Section 106 Can Be Entered Into



Minutes of the meeting


Planning – 21/08/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 21 August 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor A Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Matthews, Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Mrs 
Williams and Williams 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Becket during consideration of planning application 
12/0357/OUT only. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boden, Howells and Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stringer declared an interest in planning application 12/00395/FUL 
indicating that his wife was employed by the applicant. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 June and 10 July 2012 
be approved as correct records subject to the addition of Councillor Baker’s name to 
the list of apologies for the meeting held on 10 July 2012. 
 

4. VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 ATTACHED TO PERMISSION 12/00245/FUL TO 
ALLOW TRADING ON SUNDAYS BETWEEN 10:00 HOURS AND 18:00 ON 
SUNDAYS DURING THE 2012 LONDON OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES.  
ALDI, LIVERPOOL ROAD, KIDSGROVE.  ALDI STORES.  12/00414/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) No opening of the store to the public other than between 08:00 and 22:00 

hours Monday to Saturday and 10:00 and 16:00 hours on Sundays, other 
than on Sundays falling between 22 July 2012 and 9 September 2012 when 
there shall be no opening of the store to the public other than between the 
hours of 10:00 and 18:00 hours. 

(ii) All other conditions attached to planning permission 12/00245/FUL shall 
remain. 

 
5. VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 ATTACHED TO PERMISION 97/00863/FUL AND 

CONDITION 9 OF PERMISSION 96/00178/FUL TO ALLOW SUNDAYS AND BANK 
HOLIDAY TRADING BETWEEN 09:00 HOURS AND 20:00 HOURS DURING THE 
2012 LONDON OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES.  TESCO, LIVERPOOL 
ROAD, KIDSGROVE.  TESCO STORES LTD.  12/00395/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to conditions relating to the 
following:- 
 



Planning – 21/08/12 
 

2 

(i) The opening times of the store shall be limited between 07:00 hours and 
22:00 hours Monday to Saturday and no more than 6 hours between 09:00 
hours and 18:00 hours on Sundays except on Sundays between 22 July 2012 
and 9 September 2012 when there shall be no opening of the store to the 
public other than between 09:00 and 20:00 hours. 

(ii) Other conditions in permission 96/00178/FUL and 97/00868/FUL to continue 
to apply. 

 
6. REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF CONDITIONS OF PERMISSION 04/00047/OUT 

AND 04/01007/FUL  IN ORDER TO RETAIN AN UNAUTHORISED FENCE THAT 
OBSTRUCTS A PEDESTRIAN LINK BETWEEN MOFFATT WAY AND TREACLE 
ROW AND TO CHANGE THE USE OF THE LAND COVERED BY THE FOOTWAY 
TO RESIDENTIAL GARDEN.  LAND BETWEEN MOFFAT WAY AND TREACLE 
ROW, SILVERDALE.  GLADEDALE (NORTH WEST) LTD.  12/0023/COU  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refused on the grounds that the development 
has resulted in a loss of public amenity and is contrary to good planning which seeks 
to ensure permeability, connectivity and accessibility to facilities including shops, play 
areas, schools and other services and to encourage use of non-motor car modes of 
travel, and is contrary to the principles set out within the Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document.  No 
substantive evidence has been provided to support concerns that the opening of the 
link would cause such problems of crime and disorder as to justify closure of the link. 
 

7. CONSTRUCTION OF BUSINESS PARK CONTAINING A MIX OF B1(BUSINESS), 
B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRIAL) AND B8 (STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION) USES.  
ETRURIA VALLEY - PHASE 2, FORGE LANE, ETRURIA.  STOKE-ON-TRENT 
REGENERATION LTD.  348/187 (SOT/52732)  
 
The Committee was invited to make formal comments on the above application that 
was to be considered by Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 
 
Comments were required to be submitted by not later than 22 August 2012. 
 
Resolved:- That Stoke-on-Trent City Council be advised that this Council wishes 
to re-affirm its previous objection to the application.  The proposal involves large 
scale Class B1(a) office floorspace, a main town centre use as identified in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), in this out of centre location.  
Furthermore, the application has not demonstrated, through the sequential 
assessment, that the proposed office development cannot be located within, or on 
the edge, of Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

8. REMOVAL OF CONDITION 7 OF PLANNING PERMISSION SOT/28087.  UNIT 1 
SPRINGFIELD RETAIL PARK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, TRENT VALE.  
PROPINVEST SPRINGFIELD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 348/190  
 
Reference was made to the Committee’s earlier consideration, of planning 
application SOT/53546/VAR. 
 
In this latest report it now appeared to the officers that the Committee’s earlier 
resolution to ask the Secretary of State to modify the permission so as to restrict the 
use of the unit to non-food retailers was unduly cautious and that it would be more 
appropriate to ask the Secretary of State to instead impose a condition that no more 
than 10% of the sales area of the extended store be used for the display and retailing 
of ancillary bulky goods such as soft furnishings and textiles. 



Planning – 21/08/12 

3 

 
Resolved:- That the Head of Planning and Development be now authorised to 
write to the Secretary of State asking that he use his powers under Section 100 to 
modify planning permission SOT/46524 so as to include a condition restricting the 
use of the unit in the same manner as was done in the 1992 permission, whilst 
allowing for no more than 10% of the sales areas of the building to be used for 
display and retailing of ancillary non-bulky goods such as soft furnishings and 
textiles. 
 

9. DEMOLITION OF FORMER PUBLIC HOUSE AND ERECTION OF 9 DWELLINGS 
INCLUDING FORMATION OF A VEHICULAR ACCESS, ASSOCIATED 
GARAGING, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING.  FORMER BLUE BELL 
PUBLIC HOUSE.  WRINEHILL.  C LITTLETON AND SONS.  12/00357/OUT  
 
Resolved:- (a) That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
(i) Inappropriate development in, and harmful to, the Green Belt, and the 

required very special circumstances do not exist to justify a permission. 
(ii) No appropriate mechanism has been put forward with the application 

submission to secure affordable housing in perpetuity. 
 
 (b) That in respect of resolution (a) (i) the Head of Planning and 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee, be authorised to agree the detailed wording. 
 

10. DEMOLITION OF SINGLE STOREY HAIRDRESSING SALON AND ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.  34A HILLPORT AVENUE, BRADWELL.  MR J 
HORWELL.  12/00360/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Approval of facing materials/boundary treatments. 
(iv) Removal of permitted development rights. 
(v) Highway conditions relating to access and parking. 
(vi) Contaminated land condition. 
(vii) Control over the importation of soil/material. 
(viii) Approval of finished ground and slab levels. 
 
 

11. REPLACEMENT BOWLS PAVILION.  WESTLANDS SPORTS GROUND, 
WEDGWOOD AVENUE, WESTLANDS.  NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
12/00361/DEEM3  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plan. 
(iii) Materials as detailed in the application. 
(iv) Permission shall enure for the benefit of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 

Council only. 
 



Planning – 21/08/12 
 

4 

 
12. TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND INCREASE IN HEIGHT TO THE POST 

RIDGE TO FACILITATE A LOFT CONVERSION INCLUDING A REAR DORMER 
WINDOW AND VELUX WINDOWS TO THE FRONT, SIDE AND REAR.  26 
REPTON DRIVE, NEWCASTLE.  MR TREVOR BEARD.  12/00350/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to match existing unless specified. 
(iv) Restriction of side first floor windows and velux windows to obscure glazing 

and top hinged or non-opening. 
(v) The car parking area should be of a bound porous material. 
 

13. MADELEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Having previously approved a draft of the above Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for consultation purposes, the Committee considered a further report advising 
of the outcome of that process and detailing the contents of the final draft of the SPD 
prior to it being placed on deposit for representations and subsequent submission to 
Cabinet for adoption. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That subject to no representations being received on the 
Supplementary Planning Document seeking significant changes the Planning 
Committee commend the Madeley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan SPD to Cabinet for adoption with no changes. 
 
 (b) That should any representations be received seeking minor 
changes, the officers be given delegated authority to make such changes, if 
appropriate, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee 
prior to the submission of the document to Cabinet for adoption. 
 

14. ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) FROM THE CONSERVATION 
AND HERITAGE FUND.  OLD SCHOOL HALL, CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP.  
 
Ref 12/13001/HBG 
 
Consideration was given to an application for financial assistance from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund towards the cost of re-instating windows on the 
gable elevation at the above building that was of special architectural and historic 
interest. 
 
The works were estimated to cost £1225. 
 
Resolved:- That a grant of £245 be awarded for the above works at Old School 
Hall subject to the appropriate standard conditions. 
 

15. HISTORIC BUILDING FUND.  FORMER MAXIMS NIGHTCLUB.  65 LOWER 
STREET,  NEWCASTLE  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking the Committee’s approval for a grant to 
be offered to the owner of the above premises. 



Planning – 21/08/12 

5 

 
The grant could be used towards the cost of the implementation of works that may be 
included in any subsequent Urgent Works Notice, if one was found to be necessary, 
and which were now eligible for assistance following the Committee’s earlier 
resolution to amend the terms of conditions relating to the award of grants from the 
Fund. 
 
Resolved:- That a grant of whichever is the lesser element – 20% of the cost or 
up to £10,000 – towards the cost of the urgent works at the above property be made 
subject to the production by the owner of two competitive guides in accordance with 
terms and conditions of the Historic Buildings Fund. 
 

16. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Consideration was given to a quarterly report providing an update on occasions when 
the Head of Planning and Development had used his delegated powers to extend the 
time limits, previously allowed by the Committee, for the completion of Section 106 
Obligations, as an alternative to refusing the application. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report 
on a quarterly basis on the exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for 
an applicant to enter into the Section 106 Obligations, and of any similar decisions 
made by the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
 

A FEAR  
Chair 


